## PEACEFUL HAVEN ARABIANS BREEDING CONTRACT

| Stallion AHA Registration Number : Breeding Season Next Year's Breeding Season: Collection Days Stallion Owner | : JAMAL IBN KAMAL PHA  AHR 677407  : February 1, 2024 to September 30, 2024  February 1, 2025 to September 30, 2025  : Monday, Tuesday, Thursday, Friday : Peaceful Haven Arabians c/o  John Reed and Mary Reed  18230 Hastings Mill Road  Bridgeville, DE 19933 |
|--|--|
| Mare Owner Mare  | peacefulhavenarabians@gmail.com :  |
| AHA Registration Number :  Stud Fee Deposit at Signing of Breeding Contract Payment at first Collection :      | : \$2,500 prior to breeding : \$500 \$2,000  |
| Additional Costs   | : Collection Fee<br>Payable to New Bolton  |

| Shipping Fee          |
|-----------------------|
| Payable to New Bolton |

Date :

Stallion Owner and Mare Owner, for and in consideration of the Stud Fee listed above, do hereby agree as follows:

**Breeding Rights**: Mare Owner is purchasing the right to breed the Mare listed above to Stallion during the Breeding Season. Mare may be bred by artificial insemination with shipped semen. Mare Owner is responsible for any and all Additional Costs of collection and shipping of the semen. Mare Owner acknowledges the Collection Days, however Stallion Owner will use best efforts to cooperate with collection as required.

**Substitution of Mare**: This Contract is specific to Mare, named above, and no substitutions of Mare shall be permitted without prior written approval of Stallion Owner, which shall not be unreasonably withheld.

**One Foal**: This contract is for the production of one live foal. While Mare Owner is free to use any breeding method desired, Mare Owner agrees that only one foal will be registered as a result of this contract. If Mare Owner, through the production of twins or as a result of embryo transfers, produces more than one live foal, then Mare Owner will be eligible to register only one foal and Stallion Owner will not be required to cooperate in the registration of any additional foals so produced without payment of an additional stud fee.

**Live Foal**: A foal shall be considered "live" if it stands and nurses without assistance for at least forty-eight (48) hours after the time of birth. If a foal is born and is not considered "live" under the definition herein, Mare Owner shall send Stallion Owner a report from a veterinarian indicating a reason why the foal did not survive.

**Live Foal Guarantee**: If Mare fails to conceive or produce a Live Foal resulting from breeding attempts during this Breeding Season, then Mare Owner shall have the right to have the Mare rebred during the following Next Year's Breeding Season. If Stallion is unavailable for breeding during the Next Year's Breeding Season then Mare Owner shall be entitled to a refund of the Stud Fee.

STALLION OWNER MUST BE NOTIFIED WITHIN SEVEN (7) DAYS AFTER THE END OF THE BREEDING SEASON, THAT MARE OWNER IS EXERCISING THE RIGHT TO USE THE LIVE FOAL GUARANTEE PROVISION OF THIS CONTRACT. IF SUCH NOTICE IS NOT PROVIDED, IN WRITING, THEN MARE OWNER HAS FORFEITED ANY RIGHTS RESULTING FROM THIS GUARANTEE.

Sale or Death of Stallion: If Stallion is sold before Mare Owner exercises all of the rights created in this Contract, Stallion Owner agrees that Stallion shall be sold subject to being legally bound by the terms of this Contract. Mare Owner may request a termination of the contract if Stallion is sold and may be refunded any portion of the fee that has been paid. If Stallion is sold and transported outside continental United States or if Stallion dies before fulfilling the obligations of this Contract and Stallion Owner is unable to provide frozen semen, then Stallion Owner has the right to terminate this Contract and refund any portion of the Stud Fee that has been paid as of the date of transfer. IF STALLION OWNER COLLECTS AND STORES FROZEN SEMEN FROM STALLION MARE OWNER AGREES THAT STALLION OWNER MAY USE PREVIOUSLY COLLECTED SEMEN TO SATISFY ITS OBLIGATIONS HEREUNDER.

This Contract constitutes the entire agreement between the parties and may not be modified except in writing, signed by both parties. This Contract is not transferable without the written consent of Stallion Owner, which shall not be unreasonably withheld.

| Mare Owner:              |      |
|--------------------------|------|
|                          | Date |
| Peaceful Haven Arabians: |      |
|                          | Date |